

THIS AMENDMENT PASSED ON A 8-0 VOTE.
For: Bassan, Champine, Fiebelkorn, Grout, Lewis, Peña, Rogers, Telles
Excused: Baca

**CITY COUNCIL
of the
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE**

January 5, 2026

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO R-25-216

AMENDMENT SPONSORED BY: Renée Grout

1. On page 6, after line 3, insert the following:

“**SECTION 6.** That the following appropriations of \$307,800 are hereby authorized and approved State of New Mexico grant and capital projects approved by the 2023 and 2025 State Legislatures. These projects are authorized to be appropriated to a specific grant or capital fund upon the execution of an agreement between the parties, with the provision that the amounts will be adjusted to reflect actual Federal, State, and/or private contribution participation.

Capital Fund – 305

<u>Project</u>	<u>Amount</u>
ED & WORKFORCE DVLP CTR IMPROVE	\$90,000
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT CENTER RENOVATION	\$217,800”

2. Rerumber all following sections accordingly.

Explanation:

This amendment appropriates funding awarded from the 2023 - HB 505 GF and OFS Projects and the 2025 - Reauthorizations SB 425. These grants were recently transferred from Bernalillo County and NMEDD.

THIS AMENDMENT PASSED ON A 8-0 VOTE.
For: Bassan, Champine, Fiebelkorn, Grout, Lewis, Peña, Rogers, Telles
Excused: Baca

**CITY COUNCIL
of the
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE**

January 5, 2026

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO R-25-216

AMENDMENT SPONSORED BY: Renée Grout

1. On page 6, after line 3, insert the following:

“**SECTION 5.** That the following appropriation of \$5,000,000 is hereby an authorized and approved State of New Mexico grant and capital project approved by the 2025 State Legislature. This project is authorized to be appropriated to a specific grant or capital fund upon the execution of an agreement between the parties, with the provision that the amounts will be adjusted to reflect actual Federal, State, and/or private contribution participation.

Capital Fund – 305

<u>Project</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Balloon Fiesta Park ADA Access Improvements	\$5,000,000”

2. Rerumber all following sections accordingly.

Explanation:

This amendment appropriates funding awarded from the 2025 Recreation Quality of Life grant program.

THIS AMENDMENT PASSED ON A 8-1 VOTE.
For: Bassan, Champine, Fiebelkorn, Grout, Lewis, Peña, Rogers, Telles
Against: Baca

**CITY COUNCIL
of the
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE**

January 5, 2026

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO R-25-216

AMENDMENT SPONSORED BY: Dan Champine

1. On page 5, after line 25 insert the following:

[Of this amount, \$84,000 shall be used for the Impact Fee Ordinance Development and Assessment project contract, for a total of \$310,630.]

Explanation: Impact Fees are governed by City Ordinance § 14-19-14 USE OF FEES COLLECTED which states in (B)(1): “Fees paid to independent qualified professionals who are not employees of the city for preparing and updating the land use assumptions, impact fee capital improvements plan and impact fee study;”

This amendment clarifies the Planning Department will fully fund the TischlerBise Impact Fee Ordinance Development and Assessment project and contract by the Impact Fee Administration program and the Impact Fee Fund (345).

THIS AMENDMENT PASSED ON AN 9-0 VOTE.

**CITY COUNCIL
of the
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE**

January 5, 2026

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO R-25-216

AMENDMENT SPONSORED BY: Dan Champine

1. On page 3, after line 13 insert the following:

“Eisenhower Splash Pad '25 GO BOND

The scope is amended to plan, design, improve, construct and equip rehabilitations and renovations to the Eisenhower pool complex.”

Explanation: This amendment amends the scope of the Eisenhower Splashpad to include the pool complex.

THIS AMENDMENT PASSED ON AN 9-0 VOTE.

**CITY COUNCIL
of the
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE**

January 5, 2026

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO R-25-216

AMENDMENT SPONSORED BY: Renée Grout

1. On page 6, after line 3, insert the following:

“SECTION 7. That the following appropriation of \$48,070 is hereby an authorized and approved State of New Mexico grant and capital project approved by the 2025 State Legislature through the New Mexico Tourism Department. This project is authorized to be appropriated to a specific grant or capital fund upon the execution of an agreement between the parties, with the provision that the amounts will be adjusted to reflect actual Federal, State, and/or private contribution participation.

Capital Fund – 305

<u>Project</u>	<u>Amount</u>
NMTD Highland Property Improvement Program	\$48,070”

2. Rerumber all following sections accordingly.

Explanation:

This amendment appropriates funding awarded by the New Mexico Tourism Department for the Highland Improvement Project, to be used for Festoon Lighting.

THIS AMENDMENT PASSED ON AN 9-0 VOTE.

**CITY COUNCIL
of the
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE**

January 5, 2026

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO R-25-216

AMENDMENT SPONSORED BY: Joaquín Baca

1. On page 2, after line 23 insert the following:

“Of this amount, \$500,000 shall be used for the Broadway Boulevard Restriping Project.”

Explanation: This amendment guarantees \$500,000 of the Transportation Infrastructure Tax for Road Infrastructure Improvements to be used for the Broadway Boulevard restriping project in District 2.